PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Daniel Carvalho FRANCO	04/29/2011
Eric William OLSON	05/02/2011
Eric Gregory SCHMID	05/02/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Gillette Company
Street Address:	One Gillette Park
Internal Address:	Attention: Chief Patent Counsel
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02127

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29384533

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5132776904

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

 Phone:
 513-983-9893

 Email:
 wray.ca@pg.com

Correspondent Name: IP Division Central Docketing
Address Line 1: 299 East Sixth Street, 4th Floor
Address Line 2: The Procter & Gamble Company

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: ZD6078

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Vladimir Vitenberg

Total Attachments: 8

PATENT REEL: 029725 FRAME: 0220 :H \$40.00 2

502213624

source=ZD6078ASGN#page1.tif	
source=ZD6078ASGN#page2.tif	
source=ZD6078ASGN#page3.tif	
source=ZD6078ASGN#page4.tif	
source=ZD6078ASGN#page5.tif	
source=ZD6078ASGN#page6.tif	
source=ZD6078ASGN#page7.tif	
source=ZD6078ASGN#page8.tif	
. ,	

GLOBAL GENERAL ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/we, the undersigned inventor(s) herewith declare that I am the sole inventor/we are the joint inventors and I/we have made certain invention(s), as set forth in a patent application (including industrial designs and utility models), whether claimed or unclaimed, entitled CHARGER, Attorney's Docket No. ZD6078 and filed in the United States Patent Office as Number 29/384,533, on February 1, 2011. (I/we grant the hereinafter named assignee and/or any person authorized thereby, the power to insert the Serial Number and filing date of said application in this document when ascertained.)

Daniel Carvalho FRANCO of 1212 Avalon Valley Drive, Danbury, CT 06810, USA; Eric William OLSON of 4131 Lyceum Avenue. Los Angeles, CA 90066, USA; Eric Gregory SCHMID of 11250 Garfield Avenue, Culver City, CA 90230, USA.

I/We made said invention(s) set forth in said patent application while employed by, or otherwise under an obligation to assign said invention(s) to THE GILLETTE COMPANY or one of its Affiliates and acknowledge my/our obligation at the time the invention(s) was made to assign said invention(s) to THE GILLETTE COMPANY or the Affiliate, respectively. Pursuant to said obligation (and in the case of employment by or obligation to the Affiliate, at the request of the Affiliate), and/or for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I/we assign to THE GILLETTE COMPANY, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in, to and under said invention(s) and all patents, patent applications, patent rights, and inventor's certificates thereof, therefore, and therein, including without limitation said application, all divisions and continuations thereof, all patents which may be granted thereon, all reissues and extensions thereof, all patents which may be granted for said invention(s) by states or nations other than the United States, or by other authority, entity, or organization, and all applications therefore (including the right to claim priority of the filing date of said application in the United States and/or under international conventions), as fully and completely as the same would have been held by me/us had this assignment not been made. The entire right, title and interest shall vest irrevocably in THE GILLETTE COMPANY. I/We further agree upon request, without additional compensation but at no expense to me/us, to execute or assent to any and all applications for said invention(s), and to execute all other legal documents as may be necessary or desirable to vest the enjoyment of the rights assigned to THE GILLETTE COMPANY, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, or as said Company may direct.

I/We request and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and/or appropriately empowered officials of foreign countries to issue any and all Patent(s) and/or letters patent(s) which may be granted for said invention(s) herein assigned and as set forth in U. S. Application Serial Number 29/384,533 to THE GILLETTE COMPANY, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest in said Patent(s).

April 29th 2011
Date State of Connecticut}
County of Fairfield } SS Bethel On this 29th day of ______, 2011, before me personally appeared Daniel Carvalho FRANCO, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth. I make this statement conscientiously and with the knowledge that knowingly making false statements herein may be punishable by law. Amy Gaal, Notary Public State of Connecticut My Commission Expires July 31, 2013 Notary Public/Witness printed name Notary Public/Witness signature Signed: Eric William Olson Date State of } SS County of On this _____ day of ______, 2011, before me personally appeared Eric William Olson, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth. I make this statement conscientiously and with the knowledge that knowingly making false statements herein may be punishable by law.

Notary Public/Witness printed name

This GLOBAL GENERAL ASSIGNMENT is effective as of the earlier of 1) the date of

execution shown below, or 2) the filing date of the first-filed of said patent application(s).

Notary Public/Witness signature

Signed:		
Eric Gregory Schm	id	Date
State of	}	
County of	}	
Schmid, to me kn acknowledged to m	nown to be the period that he executed tiously and with the	, 2011, before me personally appeared Eric Gregory erson named in and who executed the above instrument, and the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth. I make this e knowledge that knowingly making false statements herein may
Notary Public/Witn	ess printed name	Notary Public/Witness signature

Gillette Global General Assignment.doc Rev. 05/10

GLOBAL GENERAL ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/we, the undersigned inventor(s) herewith declare that I am the sole inventor/we are the joint inventors and I/we have made certain invention(s), as set forth in a patent application (including industrial designs and utility models), whether claimed or unclaimed, entitled CHARGER, Attorney's Docket No. ZD6078 and filed in the United States Patent Office as Number 29/384,533, on February 1, 2011. (I/we grant the hereinafter named assignee and/or any person authorized thereby, the power to insert the Serial Number and filing date of said application in this document when ascertained.)

Daniel Carvalho FRANCO of 1212 Avalon Valley Drive, Danbury, CT 06810, USA; Eric William OLSON of 4131 Lyceum Avenue. Los Angeles, CA 90066, USA; Eric Gregory SCHMID of 11250 Garfield Avenue, Culver City, CA 90230, USA.

I/We made said invention(s) set forth in said patent application while employed by, or otherwise under an obligation to assign said invention(s) to THE GILLETTE COMPANY or one of its Affiliates and acknowledge my/our obligation at the time the invention(s) was made to assign said invention(s) to THE GILLETTE COMPANY or the Affiliate, respectively. Pursuant to said obligation (and in the case of employment by or obligation to the Affiliate, at the request of the Affiliate), and/or for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I/we assign to THE GILLETTE COMPANY, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in, to and under said invention(s) and all patents, patent applications, patent rights, and inventor's certificates thereof, therefore, and therein, including without limitation said application, all divisions and continuations thereof, all patents which may be granted thereon, all reissues and extensions thereof, all patents which may be granted for said invention(s) by states or nations other than the United States, or by other authority, entity, or organization, and all applications therefore (including the right to claim priority of the filing date of said application in the United States and/or under international conventions), as fully and completely as the same would have been held by me/us had this assignment not been made. The entire right, title and interest shall vest irrevocably in THE GILLETTE COMPANY. I/We further agree upon request, without additional compensation but at no expense to me/us, to execute or assent to any and all applications for said invention(s), and to execute all other legal documents as may be necessary or desirable to vest the enjoyment of the rights assigned to THE GILLETTE COMPANY, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, or as said Company may direct.

I/We request and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and/or appropriately empowered officials of foreign countries to issue any and all Patent(s) and/or letters patent(s) which may be granted for said invention(s) herein assigned and as set forth in U. S. Application Serial Number 29/384,533 to THE GILLETTE COMPANY, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title, and interest in said Patent(s).

This GLOBAL GENERAL ASSIGNMENT is effective as of the earlier of 1) the date of execution shown below, or 2) the filing date of the first-filed of said patent application(s).

Signed:	
Daniel Carvalho FRANCO	Date
State of } SS	
County of }	
FRANCO, to me known to be the person na acknowledged to me that he executed the same	, 2011, before me personally appeared Daniel Carvalho amed in and who executed the above instrument, and for the uses and purposes therein set forth. I make this ge that knowingly making false statements herein may be
Notary Public/Witness printed name	Notary Public/Witness signature
Signed: Mulliam Olson	5/2/2011 Date
State of }	
County of SS SS	
acknowledged to me that he executed the same	, 2011, before me personally appeared Eric William ed in and who executed the above instrument, and for the uses and purposes therein set forth. I make this se that knowingly making false statements herein may be
Notary Public/Witness printed name	Notary Public/Witness signature

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On 5 · 2 · (before me, St	acel Villasena, Votan Public
personally appeared	VIIIam Olson
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
STACY VILLASENOR Commission # 1790009 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Jan 28, 2012	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactor evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ar subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that be his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature: XCOLF VILLOSEUX Signafure of Notary Public
Though the information below is not required by	IONAL law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	1 Pausel la
Title or Type of Document:	I General Assanma
	Number of Pages: 3
Title or Type of Document:	
Title or Type of Document:	Number of Pages: 3
Title or Type of Document: Cholor Document Date: 5 2 1	Number of Pages: 3
Title or Type of Document: Cholor Document Date: 5 2 1	Number of Pages: 3 Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual RIGHT THUMBP OF SIGNER	Number of Pages:
Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Top of thumb h	Number of Pages: 3 Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact	Number of Pages:
Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited — General Attorney in Fact Trustee	Number of Pages:
Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator
Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited — General Attorney in Fact Trustee	Number of Pages: 3 Signer's Name:
Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator

Signed: English	5/2/11
Eric Gregory Schmid	Date
State of } SS	
County of }	
Schmid, to me known to be the person na acknowledged to me that he executed the same	, 2011, before me personally appeared Eric Gregory amed in and who executed the above instrument, and e for the uses and purposes therein set forth. I make this dge that knowingly making false statements herein may be
Notary Public/Witness printed name	Notary Public/Witness signature

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of Ds Ageles	
On 5.7.11 before me,	Stacy Villagency, Notana Publi
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Gregory Schmid-
STACY VILLASENOR Commission # 1790009 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
Los Angeles Los Angeles My Comm. Expires Jon 28, 2012	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature: Signature of Notary Public
Though the information below is not require	OPTIONAL - (figure 1) and the document of the
Description of Attached Document	moval and reattachment of this form to another document.
Title or Type of Document:	General Assanment
Document Date: 5-2-11	Number of Pages: 3
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual	Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Signer's Name:	Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Signer's Name:	Corporate Officer — Title(s):
Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee	Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual
Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator	Corporate Officer — Title(s): IUMBPRINT
Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Individual Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee	Corporate Officer — Title(s): IMBPRINT IGNER Implicit Description Implicit Descriptio

PATENT REEL: 029725 FRAME: 0229

Item #5907

RECORDED: 01/30/2013

© 2009 National Notary Association • NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827)